PRINTED IN JAPAN
INMARSAT MINI-C MOBILE EARTH STATION
FELCOM16
 i
Confirm that the power supply voltage
is compatible with the voltage rating
of the equipment.
Connection to the wrong power supply

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit IC-116 - 1
Communication Unit IC-216 - 1
Junction Box* IC-315 - 1 w/CP16-02501
SSAS Alert Unit* IC-307 - 2 w/CP16-03101, FP16-00901
CP16-02101 004-439-060 For 15/30 m antenna cable**
CP16-02111 004-439-070 For 50 m antenna cable**
CP16-02121 004-439-080
1 set
For 100 m antenna cable**
TP58A15W-RG58 000-146-252 15 m antenna cable
TP5FBAW-5DFBB 000-146-250 30 m antenna cable
8D-FB-CV 000-117-599 50 m antenna cable
12D-SFA-CV 000-138-866 100 m antenna cable
Installation Materials*
CP16-02401 004-439-540
1
For communication unit**
Accessories* FP16-00700 004-439-550 1 set FD-ROM, FD (FP16-00601)**
Spare Parts* SP16-01401 004-439-530 1 set Fuse
*: SSAS Specification only.
**: See packing lists at the back of this manual.
Optional Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Cable assy  17JE-573-10 000-127-108 1 For PC connecting
AC/DC Power Supply Unit PR-240-CE - 1 set w/CP24-00151**
000-560-452 For junction box, 10m
000-103-868 For junction box, 20m
000-103-869 For junction box, 30m
000-132-829 For junction box, 40m
5-pair cable
CO-SPEVV-
SB-C 0.2x5P
000-132-828
1
For junction box, 50m
SSAS Alert Unit IC-307 000-043-473 1  w/CP16-03101, FP16-00901
Flush Mount Kit OP16-28 004-448-010 1 For SSAS alert unit
 iv
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
Antenna Unit Exposed to Weather
Communication Unit Protected from Weather
Other Units Protected from Weather
PERSONAL
COMPUTER
(PC/AT compatible)
ANTENNA
UNIT
IC-116
COMMUNICATION UNIT IC-216
(with internal GPS receiver)
POWER SUPPLY
100/115/220/230 VAC
1φ, 50/60 Hz
: Standard
: Option
: Local Supply
POWER SUPPLY
12-24 VDC
AC-DC
Power Supply
PR-240-CE
POWER IO
INMARSAT MINI-C MOBILE EARTH STATIONFURUNO
POW
ER
LOGIN
TX ERROR
PRINTER
JUNCTION BOX
IC-315
SSAS ALERT UNIT*
IC-307
SSAS ALERT UNIT*
IC-307
*: At least two SSAS Alert Units are required.
CATEGORY OF UNITS
(Max. 3 units)
 1
1. MOUNTING THE UNIT
1.1 Antenna Unit
Mounting Location
• Mount the omnidirectional antenna unit high atop a mast clear of stays and the turning
diameter of a radar antenna. The ideal mounting location would be where no obstacle
appears in the fore and aft directions down to -5º and down to -15º in the port and
starboard directions. This concept is illustrated in the figure below. Shadow sector of the
antenna mast, whip antenna, etc. should be within 2 degrees at one meter from the
antenna unit.
ANTENNA UNIT
55 1515
Antenna unit mounting location
• If both Inmarsat-A or B ship earth stations are installed, separate the Inmarsat-A/B